508084081 08/24/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8131235

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAGNA BOCO GMBH	08/23/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAGNA CLOSURES INC.	
Street Address:	521 NEWPARK BOULEVARD	
City:	NEWMARKET, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L3Y 4X7	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17576811

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-433-7200

Email: dwpatents@dickinson-wright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	028925-01021/712270US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP E. RETTIG
SIGNATURE:	/PHILIP E. RETTIG/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=28925-1021 - Assignment Magna Boco to Magna Closures#page1.tif

PATENT 508084081 REEL: 064692 FRAME: 0801

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Magna BOCO GmbH, having a place of business at Flieth 9, 42327 Wuppertal, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/576,811, filed January 14, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, Magna Closures Inc., having a place of business at 521 Newpark Blvd., Newmarket, Ontario, Canada L3Y 4X7 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees at the cost and expense of Assignee as reasonably required (i) to communicate upon request to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting the Patent Rights, (ii) to testify in any legal proceeding, (iii) to sign all lawful papers, (iv) to execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in- part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, (v) to execute all assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, (vi) to make all rightful oaths and (vii) to generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patent Rights in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have here pto set my signature on the date appearing next to it.

Witness:

Assignor:

ni magna

Magna BÖCO GmbH Flieth 9 42327 Wuppertal

> PATENT REEL: 064692 FRAME: 0802

**RECORDED: 08/24/2023**